{a) whether itis a fact that Value Added Tax (VAT) on fertilizers in the States is realised by

State Governments;

(b) ifso, therates on which "VAT on fertilizers is being realised in different States; and

{c) whether there is need to bring uniformity in this tax so that agriculture does not have the

impact of economic imbalance?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI

SRIKANT JENA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Therates of VAT on fertilizers realised in different States are as under:

State Rate State Rate
Assam 5% Andhra Pradesh 5%
Bihar 5% Kamataka 5%
Jharkhand 5% Daman and Diu 4%
Crissa 4% Gujarat 5%
\West Bengal 4% Uttranchal 4.5%
Uttar Pradesh 5% Madhya Pradesh 5%
Meghalaya 5% Chhattisgarh 5%
Maharashtra 5% Rajasthan 5%
Tripura 5% Goa 5%
Goa 5%

(c) Fixing of VAT is a State subject.

Policy to control drug prices

11894. SHRI RAMCHANDRA PRASAD SINGH

SHRI SHIVANAND TIWARI:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government is formulating a new pricing policy for controlling the prices of drugs;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that only a0 per cent of drugs could be brought under Government's control by virtue of this policy; and

(c) if s0, the facts thereof, and the reasons for keeping 40 per cent of the drugs out of the ambit of price control?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SRIKANT JENA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The actual percentage cannot be ascertained at this stage since the policy is under formulation.
{c) Inview of reply to (b) above, does not arise.
Revival of closed fertilizer units

18¢5. SHRI NARESH GUJRAL : Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that Government has cleared a proposal to revive closed fertilizer units around the country;
(b) ifso, the details thereof; and
{c) bywhen Govemment expects these plants become functional ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SRIKANT JENAY: (a) to (c) Yes, Sir. Pursuant to the Cabinet decision dated 30.10.2008, an Empowered Committee of Secretaries (ECOS) was constituted under the Chairmanship of Secretary (Fertilizer) with the mandate to evaluate all options for revival of closed units of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Limited (HFCL) & Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited (FCIL) and make suitable recommendations for consideration of Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (GCEA). The ECOS considered the various options and finalized its recommendations. Based on the recommendations of the ECOS, a proposal for revival of the closed units of HFCL & FCIL was submitted for consideration of CCEA. The CCEA has approved the proposal in its meeting held on 4th August 2011with the stipulation that Board for Industrial and Financial Restructuring (BIFR) proceedings be expedited and thereafter, the matter including changes, if any, required in bid parameters, be placed before the Committee for a final decision. It is not possible at this stage to give a time by when these plants become functional.
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